
1
1
9
5

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - _____

CONSIDER ADOPTING A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON 
FOR CITY ATTORNEY SERVICES 

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2022, the City entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”), with Richards, 
Watson & Gershon to provide interim city attorney services for a term ending on December 16, 
2022; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2023, the City Council authorized a First Amendment to the 
Agreement, which extended the term to June 30, 2023 and formally designated Trisha Ortiz as 
City Attorney for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the Agreement to extend its term until terminated 
under Section 14 of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council authorizes the Mayor to execute 
a second amendment to the agreement with Richards Watson Gershon for City Attorney 
Services to extend its term until terminated under Section 14 of the Agreement under the rate 
structure and proposed in the second amendment.

---------------------------------------------------

I hereby certify that foregoing Resolution No. 2023 - ____
was adopted by the San Bruno City Council at a regular meeting on

March 14, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
_________________________________
Lupita Huerta, City Clerk


